
Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS                  CLASS 1                  CLASS 2                        CLASS 3                      CLASS 4                       CLASS 5         

LIFE YRS 9 10 10 10 9

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR % % % % %

ACQ'D RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

PRIOR 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
1995 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
1996 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
1997 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
1998 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
1999 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2000 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2001 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2002 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2003 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2004 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2005 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2006 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2007 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2008 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2009 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2010 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2011 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2012 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2013 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2014 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2015 1.4498     0.20 0.2900  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.20 0.2900  
2016 1.4615     0.22 0.3215  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.22 0.3215  
2017 1.4331     0.26 0.3726  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.26 0.3726  
2018 1.3854     0.33 0.4572  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.33 0.4572  
2019 1.3372     0.41 0.5483  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.41 0.5483  
2020 1.3306     0.51 0.6786  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.51 0.6786  
2021 1.2237     0.61 0.7465  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.61 0.7465  
2022 1.0423     0.72 0.7505  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.72 0.7505  
2023 1.0235     0.82 0.8393  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.82 0.8393  
2024 1.0000     0.91 0.9100  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.91 0.9100  

WAREHOUSE EQUIP GARAGE EQUIP OFFICE  RESTAURANT RETAIL TRADE

AND WHOLESALE AND AUTO  FURNITURE FIXTURES AND FIXTURES AND

TRADE REPAIR EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

               CLASS 9                CLASS 10                CLASS 12                CLASS 13                CLASS 13A

6 16 10 10 8

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.6188    0.20 0.3238  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.5733    0.22 0.3461  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.5854    0.24 0.3805  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.5371    0.27 0.4150  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4946    0.31 0.4633  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4823    0.36 0.5336  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4635    0.42 0.6147  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4498    0.47 0.6814  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4615    0.53 0.7746  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.20 0.2923  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.4331    0.58 0.8312  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.22 0.3153  
1.3854    0.20   0.2771  1.3854    0.65 0.9005  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.26 0.3602  
1.3372    0.23   0.3076  1.3372    0.71 0.9494  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.33 0.4413  
1.3306    0.30   0.3992  1.3306    0.75 0.9980  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.43 0.5722  
1.2237    0.41   0.5017  1.2237    0.81 0.9912  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.54 0.6608  
1.0423    0.57   0.5941  1.0423    0.86 0.8964  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.67 0.6983  
1.0235    0.73   0.7472  1.0235    0.91 0.9314  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.79 0.8086  
1.0000    0.87   0.8700  1.0000    0.96 0.9600  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.90 0.9000  

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

EQUIPMENT

LIGHT CONSTRUCTION MOTEL/HOTEL & APTS BARBER/BEAUTY SHOP AUTOMATIC

FURNITURE & COIN CAR WASH CAR WASH EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENTAND FORK LIFTS APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT LAUNDRY & DRY CLEAN
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 14                  CLASS 15                  CLASS 16                  CLASS 17                      CLASS 19           

10 10 11 11 15

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5733    0.20 0.3147 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5854    0.21 0.3329 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.5371    0.23 0.3535 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4946    0.26 0.3886 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.20 0.2965  1.4823    0.31 0.4595 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  1.4635    0.22 0.3220  1.4635    0.22 0.3220  1.4635    0.37 0.5415 
1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  1.4498    0.25 0.3625  1.4498    0.25 0.3625  1.4498    0.43 0.6234 
1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  1.4615    0.30 0.4385  1.4615    0.30 0.4385  1.4615    0.49 0.7161 
1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  1.4331    0.37 0.5302  1.4331    0.37 0.5302  1.4331    0.55 0.7882 
1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  1.3854    0.45 0.6234  1.3854    0.45 0.6234  1.3854    0.62 0.8589 
1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  1.3372    0.54 0.7221  1.3372    0.54 0.7221  1.3372    0.68 0.9093 
1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  1.3306    0.62 0.8250  1.3306    0.62 0.8250  1.3306    0.73 0.9713 
1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  1.2237    0.70 0.8566  1.2237    0.70 0.8566  1.2237    0.79 0.9667 
1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  1.0423    0.78 0.8130  1.0423    0.78 0.8130  1.0423    0.85 0.8860 
1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  1.0235    0.86 0.8802  1.0235    0.86 0.8802  1.0235    0.90 0.9212 
1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  1.0000    0.93 0.9300  1.0000    0.93 0.9300  1.0000    0.95 0.9500 

PHOTOGRAPHIC THEATER PRINTING & PUBLISHING  PLASTIC PRIMARY

AND PROCESSING EQUIPMENT NEWSPAPER/PRINT PRODUCTS METALS

SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHOPS MANUFACTURING MANUFACTURER

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 20                              CLASS 21                             CLASS 25                          CLASS 26                           CLASS 27       

12 12 5 20 10

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.9965    0.20 0.3993  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.8566    0.21 0.3899  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.7742    0.22 0.3903  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.6824    0.24 0.4038  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.6188    0.27 0.4371  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.5733    0.31 0.4877  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.5854    0.35 0.5549  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.5371    0.40 0.6148  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4946    0.20 0.2989  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4946    0.45 0.6726  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4823    0.22 0.3261 1.4823    0.22 0.3261  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4823    0.50 0.7412  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4635    0.23 0.3366 1.4635    0.23 0.3366  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4635    0.55 0.8049  1.4635    0.20 0.2927  
1.4498    0.29 0.4204 1.4498    0.29 0.4204  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4498    0.60 0.8699  1.4498    0.21 0.3045  
1.4615    0.36 0.5261 1.4615    0.36 0.5261  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4615    0.65 0.9500  1.4615    0.24 0.3508  
1.4331    0.43 0.6162 1.4331    0.43 0.6162  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.4331    0.70 1.0032  1.4331    0.30 0.4299  
1.3854    0.50 0.6927 1.3854    0.50 0.6927  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.3854    0.74 1.0252  1.3854    0.39 0.5403  
1.3372    0.58 0.7756 1.3372    0.58 0.7756  1.3372    0.20   0.2674  1.3372    0.78 1.0430  1.3372    0.49 0.6552  
1.3306    0.66 0.8782 1.3306    0.66 0.8782  1.3306    0.23   0.3060  1.3306    0.82 1.0911  1.3306    0.58 0.7717  
1.2237    0.73 0.8933 1.2237    0.73 0.8933  1.2237    0.34   0.4161  1.2237    0.86 1.0524  1.2237    0.68 0.8321  
1.0423    0.80 0.8338 1.0423    0.80 0.8338  1.0423    0.52   0.5420  1.0423    0.90 0.9381  1.0423    0.76 0.7921  
1.0235    0.87 0.8904 1.0235    0.87 0.8904  1.0235    0.69   0.7062  1.0235    0.93 0.9519  1.0235    0.84 0.8597  
1.0000    0.94 0.9400 1.0000    0.94 0.9400  1.0000    0.85   0.8500  1.0000    0.97 0.9700  1.0000    0.92 0.9200  

BAKERIES & SOFT DRINK HAND TOOLS, BILLBOARD, CEMENT CHEMICAL

PRODUCTIONSCONFECTIONERY BOTTLING & BREWERY VENDING MACHINES, & MANUFACTURING &

PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT RENTAL FURNITURES CELL/RADIO TOWERS

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 28                       CLASS 29                          CLASS 30                        CLASS 31                         CLASS 32          

15 12 6 5 14

                   DAIRY              

              PRODUCTS    

       MANUFACTURING

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5733    0.20 0.3147 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.21 0.3329 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5371    0.23 0.3535 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.5371    0.22 0.3382 
1.4946    0.26 0.3886 1.4946    0.20   0.2989 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4946    0.24 0.3587 
1.4823    0.31 0.4595 1.4823    0.22   0.3261 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4823    0.28 0.4150 
1.4635    0.37 0.5415 1.4635    0.23   0.3366 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4635    0.33 0.4830 
1.4498    0.43 0.6234 1.4498    0.29   0.4204 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4498    0.39 0.5654 
1.4615    0.49 0.7161 1.4615    0.36   0.5261 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4615    0.45 0.6577 
1.4331    0.55 0.7882 1.4331    0.43   0.6162 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.4331    0.51 0.7309 
1.3854    0.62 0.8589 1.3854    0.50   0.6927 1.3854   0.20 0.2771   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.3854    0.58 0.8035 
1.3372    0.68 0.9093 1.3372    0.58   0.7756 1.3372   0.23 0.3076   1.0000    0.20   0.2000  1.3372    0.65 0.8692 
1.3306    0.73 0.9713 1.3306    0.66   0.8782 1.3306   0.30 0.3992   1.0000    0.23   0.2300  1.3306    0.71 0.9447 
1.2237    0.79 0.9667 1.2237    0.73   0.8933 1.2237   0.41 0.5017   1.0000    0.34   0.3400  1.2237    0.77 0.9422 
1.0423    0.85 0.8860 1.0423    0.80   0.8338 1.0423   0.57 0.5941   1.0000    0.52   0.5200  1.0423    0.84 0.8755 
1.0235    0.90 0.9212 1.0235    0.87   0.8904 1.0235   0.73 0.7472   1.0000    0.69   0.6900  1.0235    0.89 0.9109 
1.0000    0.95 0.9500 1.0000    0.94   0.9400 1.0000   0.87 0.8700   1.0000    0.85   0.8500  1.0000    0.95 0.9500 

(NO TREND)

CLAY & STONE PHONE, RADIO, MUSIC, COPIER, CELLULAR/COMPUTER GLASS

PRODUCTS POS, ATM SYS, ALARM SYS AND COMPUTERIZED PRODUCTS

EQUIPMENT & TV MANUFACTURINGMANUFACTURING ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 33                          CLASS 35                        CLASS 36                         CLASS 37                                   CLASS 38         

10 12 10 10 18

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.7742    0.20 0.3548 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.6824    0.22 0.3701 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.6188    0.23 0.3723 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.5733    0.27 0.4248 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.5854    0.31 0.4915 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.5371    0.34 0.5226 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4946    0.39 0.5829 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4823    0.22 0.3261 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4823    0.44 0.6522 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.23 0.3366 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.49 0.7171 
1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.29 0.4204 1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.54 0.7829 
1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.36 0.5261 1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.60 0.8769 
1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.43 0.6162 1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.65 0.9315 
1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.50 0.6927 1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.70 0.9698 
1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.58 0.7756 1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.75 1.0029 
1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.66 0.8782 1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.79 1.0512 
1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.73 0.8933 1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.83 1.0157 
1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.80 0.8338 1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.88 0.9172 
1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.87 0.8904 1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.92 0.9416 
1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.94 0.9400 1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.96 0.9600 

PAPER AND PULP COLD STORAGEMETAL WORKING MEAT PACKING & FOOD PAINT AND

EQUIPMENT PACKAGING MACHINERY VARNISH MANUFACTURER FACILITY AND ICE

WALK-IN FRIDGE/FREEZER MANUFACTURER MAKING EQUIPMENT

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 39                        CLASS 40                         CLASS 41                                   CLASS 42                          CLASS 43       

14  12 9 6 14

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5854    0.20 0.3171 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5854    0.20 0.3171 
1.5371    0.22 0.3382 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.5371    0.22 0.3382 
1.4946    0.24 0.3587 1.4946    0.20 0.2989 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4946    0.24 0.3587 
1.4823    0.28 0.4150 1.4823    0.22 0.3261 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4823    0.28 0.4150 
1.4635    0.33 0.4830 1.4635    0.23 0.3366 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4635    0.33 0.4830 
1.4498    0.39 0.5654 1.4498    0.29 0.4204 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4498    0.39 0.5654 
1.4615    0.45 0.6577 1.4615    0.36 0.5261 1.4615    0.22 0.3215 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4615    0.45 0.6577 
1.4331    0.51 0.7309 1.4331    0.43 0.6162 1.4331    0.26 0.3726 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.4331    0.51 0.7309 
1.3854    0.58 0.8035 1.3854    0.50 0.6927 1.3854    0.33 0.4572 1.3854    0.20   0.2771 1.3854    0.58 0.8035 
1.3372    0.65 0.8692 1.3372    0.58 0.7756 1.3372    0.41 0.5483 1.3372    0.23   0.3076 1.3372    0.65 0.8692 
1.3306    0.71 0.9447 1.3306    0.66 0.8782 1.3306    0.51 0.6786 1.3306    0.30   0.3992 1.3306    0.71 0.9447 
1.2237    0.77 0.9422 1.2237    0.73 0.8933 1.2237    0.61 0.7465 1.2237    0.41   0.5017 1.2237    0.77 0.9422 
1.0423    0.84 0.8755 1.0423    0.80 0.8338 1.0423    0.72 0.7505 1.0423    0.57   0.5941 1.0423    0.84 0.8755 
1.0235    0.89 0.9109 1.0235    0.87 0.8904 1.0235    0.82 0.8393 1.0235    0.73   0.7472 1.0235    0.89 0.9109 
1.0000    0.95 0.9500 1.0000    0.94 0.9400 1.0000    0.91 0.9100 1.0000    0.87   0.8700 1.0000    0.95 0.9500 

RUBBER ELECTRIC CAR APPAREL AND PETROLEUM & GAS PETROLEUM

EXPLORATIONPRODUCTS CHARGING STATION TEXTILE FIELD SERVICES AND

MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 44                         CLASS 44-A                                   CLASS 45                          CLASS 46                        CLASS 47        

16 10 10 10 9

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.6188    0.20 0.3238 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.5733    0.22 0.3461 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.5854    0.24 0.3805 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.5371    0.27 0.4150 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.4946    0.31 0.4633 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.4823    0.36 0.5336 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.4635    0.42 0.6147 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.4498    0.47 0.6814 1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.20 0.2900 
1.4615    0.53 0.7746 1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.22 0.3215 
1.4331    0.58 0.8312 1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.26 0.3726 
1.3854    0.65 0.9005 1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.33 0.4572 
1.3372    0.71 0.9494 1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.41 0.5483 
1.3306    0.75 0.9980 1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.51 0.6786 
1.2237    0.81 0.9912 1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.61 0.7465 
1.0423    0.86 0.8964 1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.72 0.7505 
1.0235    0.91 0.9314 1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.82 0.8393 
1.0000    0.96 0.9600 1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.91 0.9100 

PETROLEUM PETROLEUM WOOD PRODUCTS ELECTRICAL POWER MEDICAL, DENTAL, OPTICAL

REFINING MARKETING AND FURNITURE EQUIPMENT VETERINARY EQUIPMENT

& SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTMANUFACTURING MANUFACTURING

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

                 CLASS 48                                   CLASS 50                    CLASS 33 SPECIAL                   CLASS 31 SPECIAL                 CLASS 44 SPECIAL

10 10 3 3 25

% % % % %

RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND RC GD RCLND

1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1695     0.20   0.4339 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1309     0.22   0.4688 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1131     0.23   0.4860 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.1005     0.24   0.5041 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 2.0655     0.26   0.5370 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.9965     0.28   0.5590 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.8566     0.30   0.5570 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.7742     0.34   0.6032 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.6824     0.39   0.6561 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.6188     0.44   0.7123 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.5733     0.48   0.7552 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.5854     0.52   0.8244 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.5371     0.56   0.8608 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4946     0.60   0.8968 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4823     0.64   0.9487 
1.4635    0.20 0.2927 1.4635    0.20   0.2927 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4635     0.68   0.9952 
1.4498    0.21 0.3045 1.4498    0.21   0.3045 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4498     0.71   1.0294 
1.4615    0.24 0.3508 1.4615    0.24   0.3508 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4615     0.75   1.0961 
1.4331    0.30 0.4299 1.4331    0.30   0.4299 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.4331     0.78   1.1178 
1.3854    0.39 0.5403 1.3854    0.39   0.5403 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.3854     0.81   1.1222 
1.3372    0.49 0.6552 1.3372    0.49   0.6552 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.3372     0.84   1.1232 
1.3306    0.58 0.7717 1.3306    0.58   0.7717 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.3306     0.87   1.1576 
1.2237    0.68 0.8321 1.2237    0.68   0.8321 1.2237    0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.20   0.2447 1.2237     0.90   1.1013 
1.0423    0.76 0.7921 1.0423    0.76   0.7921 1.0423    0.30   0.3127 1.0423     0.30   0.3127 1.0423     0.93   0.9693 
1.0235    0.84 0.8597 1.0235    0.84   0.8597 1.0235    0.50   0.5118 1.0235     0.50   0.5118 1.0235     0.95   0.9723 
1.0000    0.92 0.9200 1.0000    0.92   0.9200 1.0000    0.70   0.7000 1.0000     0.70   0.7000 1.0000     0.98   0.9800 

GENERAL MACHINERY, LEASEHOLD SPECIAL/SURGICAL ELECTRONIC PIPELINE COMPANY

FARM, AEROSPACE, IMPROVEMENTS & TOOLING  AND DIES, GAMES

AND RECREATION SECURITY SYSTEMS MOLDS, & PATTERNS

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
Page 9 of 10



Tulsa County
"2025" REPLACEMENT COST FACTORS less NORMAL DEPRECIATION

CLASS

LIFE YRS

BUSINESS

TYPE OR

YEAR

ACQ'D

PRIOR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

6

%

RC GD RCLND

1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3854 0.20   0.2771 
1.3372 0.23   0.3076 
1.3306 0.30   0.3992 
1.2237 0.41   0.5017 
1.0423 0.57   0.5941 
1.0235 0.73   0.7472 
1.0000 0.87   0.8700 

         CLASS PL

PRIVATE LIBRARY

DERIATIVE OF TABLES BY OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION (USE RCLND RATES)
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